The holder of the Convertible Note will not have any right to vote at the general meetings of the

Company by virtue of it being the holder of the Convertible Note.

Listing of the Convertible Note

No listing of the Convertible Note will be sought on the Stock Exchange or any other stock

exchange.  However, the Company will apply for the listing on the Stock Exchange of the

Conversion Shares issuable upon the conversion of the Convertible Note.

 6

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Currently, the Company has the Existing Convertible Note in issue.  The shareholding structures of

the Company (based on information received by the Company and to the best knowledge of the

Board, and notified pursuant to Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance as at the date of

this announcement) before and after the full conversion of the Conversion Note and the Existing

Convertible Note are as follows:

As at the date

of this announcement

Upon full conversion of

the Convertible Note

Upon full conversion of

the Convertible Note and

the Existing Convertible

Note

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Cash Guardian Limited 1,130,682,171 31.14 1,130,682,171 29.62 1,361,690,570 33.63

Mr Kwan Pak Hoo Bankee 3,600,000 0.10 3,600,000 0.09 3,600,000 0.09

Cash Guardian Limited and

 parties acting in concert with it 1,134,282,171 31.24 1,134,282,171 29.71 1,365,290,570 33.72

Mr Law Ping Wah Bernard 107,408,720 2.96 107,408,720 2.81 107,408,720 2.65

Other Director 3,745,200 0.10 3,745,200 0.10 3,745,200 0.09

Public Shareholders (including the

Subscriber) (Note) 2,385,593,710 65.70 2,572,793,710 67.38 2,572,793,710 63.54

Total 3,631,029,801 100.00 3,818,229,801 100.00 4,049,238,200 100.00

Note:  The Subscriber is regarded as public Shareholders under the Listing Rules and the Shares

held by the Subscriber will be counted as part of the Shares held by the public.

INFORMATION OF THE SUBSCRIBER

The Subscriber is a member of the ARTAR Group with major presence in Saudia Arabia and owned

by a Middle Eastern family interest (www.artar.com.sa).  The ARTAR Group is internationally

recognized as an investment institution and their investments include contracting, real estate, trading,

industrial, food catering, agriculture, banking, health care and investment in real estate, equities,